Group’s profit before income tax in response to reasonably

possible changes in the foreign exchange rates to which the

Group has significant exposure at the end of reporting period.

The sensitivity analysis includes balances between Group

companies where the denomination of the balances is in a

currency other than the functional currencies of the lender or

the borrower. A positive number below indicates an increase

in profit and other equity where the USD strengthens against

the relevant currency. For a weakening of the USD against

the relevant currency, there would be an equal and opposite

impact on the profit and other equity, and the balances below

would be negative.

年報 Annual Report 2023 251

合併財務報表附註
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
截至2023年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2023

39. 財務風險管理（續）
(d) 外匯風險（續）

敏感程度分析乃假設匯率變動

已於報告期末發生而釐定，並

已於該日應用於各集團實體存

在的衍生及非衍生金融工具所

承受貨幣風險，而所有其他變

量（特別是利率）則保持不變。

39. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(d) Foreign currency risk (Continued)

匯率

上升╱（下跌）
對除所得稅前

溢利的影響
Increase/

(decrease)

in foreign

exchange rate

Effect on

profit before

income tax

人民幣元 人民幣元
RMB RMB

2023年 2023

美元 USD 5% 234,748

(5%) (234,748)

港元 HKD 5% 53,244

(5%) (53,244)

2022年 2022

美元 USD 5% 233,653

(5%) (233,653)

港元 HKD 5% 2,468,606

(5%) (2,468,606)

The sensitivity analysis has been determined assuming that

the change in foreign exchange rates had occurred at the end

of the reporting period and had been applied to each of the

group entities; exposure to currency risk for both derivative and

non-derivative financial instruments in existence at that date,

and that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain

constant.

CHINA GAS INDUSTRY INVESTMENT HOLDINGS CO. LTD.252

合併財務報表附註
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
截至2023年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2023

39. 財務風險管理（續）
(d) 外匯風險（續）

所述變動代表管理層對直至下